maintain or adhere to a daily written nurse staffing plan in accordance with the provisions of this 18 

section, or any rule or regulation promulgated hereunder, (1) shall be subject to revocation of said 19 

facility’s license or registration, or by a fine of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars 20 

($25,000), or both, and (2) may be subject to a civil penalty of not more than twenty-five 21 

thousand dollars ($25,000), for each such violation. Each day each such violation occurs or 22 

continues shall be deemed a separate offense. These penalties shall be in addition to any other 23